

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 19-5310

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

MARGARET B. KWOKA,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia  
No. 17-cv-01157, Hon. Dabney L. Friedrich, U.S.D.J.

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Adina H. Rosenbaum  
Allison M. Zieve  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

*Attorneys for Appellant*

June 12, 2020

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
GLOSSARY .....	iv
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Professor Kwoka Is Entitled to Attorney Fees and Costs.....	2
A. The first entitlement factor weighs in Professor Kwoka’s favor. ....	3
B. The second and third entitlement factors weigh in Professor Kwoka’s favor.....	4
C. The fourth entitlement factor weighs in Professor Kwoka’s favor. ....	10
II. The Fees and Costs Requested by Professor Kwoka Are Reasonable.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Campaign for Responsible Transplantation v. U.S. Food &amp; Drug Administration,</i> 593 F. Supp. 2d 236 (D.D.C. 2009).....	14–15
<i>Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Agriculture,</i> 11 F.3d 211 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	11, 13
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Washington v. U.S. Department of Justice,</i> 80 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	19
<i>Cotton v. Heyman,</i> 63 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Covington v. District of Columbia,</i> 57 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	18, 19
* <i>Davy v. CIA,</i> 550 F.3d 1155 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 17
* <i>DL v. District of Columbia,</i> 924 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	18, 19
<i>Fenster v. Brown,</i> 617 F.2d 740 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	5
<i>Johnson v. Executive Office for U.S. Attorneys,</i> 310 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	15–16

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 810 F.3d 841 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	9–10
<i>Multi Ag Media LLC v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 515 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	3–4
<i>Public Citizen v. Department of Education</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	16
<i>Reyes v. U.S. National Archives &amp; Records Administration</i> , 356 F. Supp. 3d 155 (D.D.C. 2018).....	11
<i>U.S. Department of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989) .....	4, 9
<b>Statute</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 6103 .....	12
